A Monthly Multidisciplinary Double-Blind Peer-Reviewed International Refereed Research

Journal

1JSIRS
(UGC Approved)

International Journal of Scientific and Innovative Research Studies
ISSN : 2347-7660 {Print} ISSN:2454-1818 {Online}

Volume -VI, Issue -V, May-2018

Chief Editor
Dr. Vinit Kumar (India)

Associate Editor

Dr. Santosh Kumar (USA)

Dr. Madhu Singh ( India)
Dr. Hemendra Singh (India)

1. Editing of the Research Journal is processed without any remittance. The selection and
publication is done after recommendation of subject expert referee.

2. Thoughts, language, vision and example in published research paper are entirely of author of
research paper. It is not necessary that both editor and editorial board are satisfied by the
research paper. The responsibility of the matter of research paper is entirely of author.

3. In any condition if any National / International University denies to accept the research paper
published in the Journal then it is not the responsibilities of Editor, publisher and Management.

4. Before re-use of published research paper in any manner, it is compulsory to take written
acceptance from Chief Editor, unless it will assumed as disobedience of copyright rules.

5. All the legal undertaking related to this journal is subjected to be hearable at Lucknow
jurisdiction only.




International Journal of Scientific and Innovative Research Studies

The Editorial Board members edit manuscripts after they have been peer-reviewed. The Editor ensures that
revisions have been completed if requested by peer reviewers. The Editor also make sure that manuscripts are
grammatically correct, consistent in style, readable, and free of plagiarism or other scientific misconduct.

The Review Board members are expert in their respective subject area. In order to encourage a double blind review
process where the referee remains anonymous throughout the process, we haven’t formed stable Review Board. For
each issue, we are inviting guest reviewers according to article received of particular subject. Reviewers are
expected to write reviews in a timely, collegial and constructive manner.

The International Advisory Board provides advice and guidance for the ongoing development of 1JSIRS journal.
We are always open to new ideas and suggestions for enhancing the quality and stature of our journal.



International Journal of Scientific and Innovative Research Studies

ISSN : 2347-7660 {Print} ISSN:2454-1818 {Online}
Welcome to 1JSIRS

International Journal of Scientific and Innovative Research Studies is a monthly international multidisciplinary peer
Reviewed refereed research journal. It covers all disciplines including Arts, Science, Commerce, Social-Sciences,
Engineering & Technology, Tourism & Management etc... The Languages of Research Paper are English, Hindi &
Sanskrit. It is published every month. Researchers are honored with Certificate for research paper. This journal
functions as an excellent research paper which focuses on discourse in academics discipline. The scope of articles
for our journals includes case studies, theoretical and empirically based research. All manuscript shall be peer
reviewed and selection shall be based on the strength of quality, originality and contribution to research.

Mission:

Our mission is to contribute to the progress and application of scientific discoveries, by providing free access to
research information (in future online) without financial, legal, of technical barriers. The journal stresses on
academic excellence, research rigor and collaborative scholarly efforts.

e To recognize the achievements of researchers, research leaders and research institutions;
e To disseminate, publish and utilize multidisciplinary and discipline-specific journals.

Objectives:
1. To publish original innovative and novel research articles
2. To encourage scholars to write their research ideas.

3. To encourage scholars to write high quality research papers.

Motto :
1. To recognize world Wide
2. Expert Double blind Peer-Review
3. Fast and Quality Publication
Benefits :

1. Certificate of Excellence
2. High Quality Print Copy of journal at your postal address
3. Additional PDF copy @your email

Discipline Covered:

It covers all disciplines including Arts, Science, Commerce, Law, Nursing, Pharmacy, Performing Arts, Natural
Sciences, Physical Education, Architecture, Fine arts, Education, Engineering and technology, Humanities, Social
Sciences, Tourism Management, Business Administration, Agriculture, Library and Information Science,
Fisheries/Veterinary Sciences, Computer Application/IT, Business Studies, Accounting and Finance, Literature, etc



International Journal of Scientific and Innovative Research Studies

ISSN: 2347-7660 {Print} ISSN:2454-1818 {Online}

VOLUME - VI, ISSUE-V - May-2018

CONTENTS

An Evaluation Of Microfinance In India

TGN GTHTH BT 9197 dlicad [aaT

Static Spherically Symmetric Black Holes
In f(R) Gravity

STYITE 1677 BETTI H T g

Progressivism in Modern Literature and
feminism

Baba Banda Singh Bahadur: A Study of
His Individual Consciousness of
Sovereignty (1708-1716)

Sea of Poppies : Caste Dynamics

Srev 379t arr Hifsar

The Concept of good Governance and its
Impacts on the Politics

Dr. Vinit Kumar

S Yt gar

Amit Kumar Srivastava

forar savia

Dr. Mrs. Satyawati

Manoj Kumar

Dr. Arun Guleria

Dr. Sudheer Singh

1-8

9-15

16-19

20-23

24-28

29-37

38-44

45-47

48-56



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

577@(7 BT HGT © SITEINUT U vy

Customer Considerations For Cellular
Services

The Challenge of Different Underlying
Philosophies: Historical Research
Approaches

IRIITH] [or61 @ E2IBVET gTBYI Bl
TrEIforE—anele Refa &1 3T

Challenges & Measures in tubewell
based ground water extraction

Sports, Poverty and Education- An
interrelationship to understand human
progress

Global Digital Strategies for E-Commerce
in India

I¥IT EIVE] - 79 HIRAGIG] [AENE

Jrplces S9aT §149 HI741T Ja7

Recent trends in Research and
Innovation in Higher Education in India

grepfaeds 198 d qegrs YIorT #1 GuIeddr

Purchase experience of consumers in
organized retail: A study of KAVAL town
UP.

T qroey

Dr. Manoj Singh Bisht

Dr. Ram Bilas

e+ 8, Slo 1955 FerT

Vishal Singh

Dr Anamika Choudhary

Dr. Rajesh Singh Rawat

370 SV e

Dr.Usha Devi

Dr. Kalpna Yadav

S 41 Jied

Dr Vivek Kumar Singh

57-63

64-71

72-83

84-94

95-102

103-108

109-114

115-119

120-124

125-128

129-131

132-136



Vi



