A Monthly Multidisciplinary Double-Blind Peer-Reviewed International Refereed Research Journal

# IJSIRS

# (UGC Approved)

International Journal of Scientific and Innovative Research Studies

ISSN: 2347-7660 {Print} ISSN: 2454-1818 {Online}

## Volume –VI, Issue –V, May-2018

## **Chief Editor**

Dr. Vinit Kumar (India)

## **Associate Editor**

Dr. Santosh Kumar (USA)

Dr. Madhu Singh ( India)

Dr. Hemendra Singh (India)

- **1.** Editing of the Research Journal is processed without any remittance. The selection and publication is done after recommendation of subject expert referee.
- 2. Thoughts, language, vision and example in published research paper are entirely of author of research paper. It is not necessary that both editor and editorial board are satisfied by the research paper. The responsibility of the matter of research paper is entirely of author.
- 3. In any condition if any National / International University denies to accept the research paper published in the Journal then it is not the responsibilities of Editor, publisher and Management.
- 4. Before re-use of published research paper in any manner, it is compulsory to take written acceptance from Chief Editor, unless it will assumed as disobedience of copyright rules.
- 5. All the legal undertaking related to this journal is subjected to be hearable at Lucknow jurisdiction only.

### **International Journal of Scientific and Innovative Research Studies**

The *Editorial Board* members edit manuscripts after they have been peer-reviewed. The Editor ensures that revisions have been completed if requested by peer reviewers. The Editor also make sure that manuscripts are grammatically correct, consistent in style, readable, and free of plagiarism or other scientific misconduct.

The *Review Board* members are expert in their respective subject area. In order to encourage a double blind review process where the referee remains anonymous throughout the process, we haven't formed stable Review Board. For each issue, we are inviting guest reviewers according to article received of particular subject. Reviewers are expected to write reviews in a timely, collegial and constructive manner.

The **International Advisory Board** provides advice and guidance for the ongoing development of IJSIRS journal. We are always open to new ideas and suggestions for enhancing the quality and stature of our journal.

### International Journal of Scientific and Innovative Research Studies

### ISSN: 2347-7660 {Print} ISSN: 2454-1818 {Online} Welcome to IJSIRS

International Journal of Scientific and Innovative Research Studies is a monthly international multidisciplinary peer Reviewed refereed research journal. It covers all disciplines including Arts, Science, Commerce, Social-Sciences, Engineering & Technology, Tourism & Management etc... The Languages of Research Paper are English, Hindi & Sanskrit. It is published every month. Researchers are honored with Certificate for research paper. This journal functions as an excellent research paper which focuses on discourse in academics discipline. The scope of articles for our journals includes case studies, theoretical and empirically based research. All manuscript shall be peer reviewed and selection shall be based on the strength of quality, originality and contribution to research. **Mission:** 

Our mission is to contribute to the progress and application of scientific discoveries, by providing free access to research information (in future online) without financial, legal, of technical barriers. The journal stresses on academic excellence, research rigor and collaborative scholarly efforts.

- To recognize the achievements of researchers, research leaders and research institutions;
- To disseminate, publish and utilize multidisciplinary and discipline-specific journals.

#### **Objectives:**

- 1. To publish original innovative and novel research articles
- 2. To encourage scholars to write their research ideas.
- 3. To encourage scholars to write high quality research papers.

#### Motto :

- 1. To recognize world Wide
- 2. Expert Double blind Peer-Review
- 3. Fast and Quality Publication

#### **Benefits** :

- 1. Certificate of Excellence
- 2. High Quality Print Copy of journal at your postal address
- 3. Additional PDF copy @your email

#### **Discipline Covered:**

It covers all disciplines including Arts, Science, Commerce, Law, Nursing, Pharmacy, Performing Arts, Natural Sciences, Physical Education, Architecture, Fine arts, Education, Engineering and technology, Humanities, Social Sciences, Tourism Management, Business Administration, Agriculture, Library and Information Science, Fisheries/Veterinary Sciences, Computer Application/IT, Business Studies, Accounting and Finance, Literature, etc

### International Journal of Scientific and Innovative Research Studies

## ISSN: 2347-7660 {Print} ISSN:2454-1818 {Online}

### VOLUME - VI, ISSUE-V - May-2018

## **CONTENTS**

No.	Торіс	Author's Name	Page No.
1.	An Evaluation Of Microfinance In India	Dr. Vinit Kumar	1-8
2.	रामचरितमानस का भाषा तात्विक चिंतन	डॉ. आर.पी. वर्मा	9-15
3.	Static Spherically Symmetric Black Holes In f(R) Gravity	Amit Kumar Srivastava	16-19
4.	आधुनिक हिन्दी कहानियों में मध्यवर्गीय चेतना	शिखा उमराव	20-23
5.	Progressivism in Modern Literature and feminism	Dr. Mrs. Satyawati	24-28
6.	Baba Banda Singh Bahadur: A Study of His Individual Consciousness of Sovereignty (1708-1716)	Manoj Kumar	29-37
7.	Sea of Poppies : Caste Dynamics	Dr. Arun Guleria	38-44
8.	जेंडर विमर्श वाया मीडिया	डॉ. मीना शर्मा	45-47
9.	The Concept of good Governance and its Impacts on the Politics	Dr. Sudheer Singh	48-56

10.	हाशिए का समाज : अवधारणा एवं स्वरूप	वन्दना पाण्डेय	57-63
11.	Customer Considerations For Cellular Services	Dr. Manoj Singh Bisht	64-71
12.	The Challenge of Different Underlying Philosophies: Historical Research Approaches	Dr. Ram Bilas	72-83
13.	वाराणसी जिले के हथकरघा बुनकरों की सामाजिक–आर्थिक स्थिति का अध्ययन	चाँदनी सिंह, डॉ० बिजेन्द्र प्रधान	84-94
14.	Challenges & Measures in tubewell based ground water extraction	Vishal Singh	95-102
15.	Sports, Poverty and Education- An interrelationship to understand human progress	Dr Anamika Choudhary	103-108
16.	Global Digital Strategies for E-Commerce in India	Dr. Rajesh Singh Rawat	109-114
17.	युरगेन हेबरमॉ : नव मार्क्सवादी विचारक	डॉ० उत्तरा यादव	115-119
18.	प्राकृतिक आपदा बनाम मानवीय प्रबन्धन	Dr.Usha Devi	120-124
19.	Recent trends in Research and Innovation in Higher Education in India	Dr. Kalpna Yadav	125-128
20.	प्राथमिक शिक्षा में मध्यान्ह भोजन की उपादेयता	डा० बीना यादव	129-131
21.	Purchase experience of consumers in organized retail: A study of KAVAL town UP.	Dr Vivek Kumar Singh	132-136

vi